507102466 01/31/2022

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7149304

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NEIL IRWIN DOUGLAS	09/01/2015
PAUL ROBERT OVERTON	09/01/2015
ALISTAIR JOHN WRIGHT	09/01/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIPER SUBSEA TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIT 8, MIDDLE BRIDGE BUSINESS PARK
Internal Address:	BRISTOL ROAD, PORTISHEAD
City:	BRISTOL
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	BS20 6PN

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16238855

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)271-5770

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142717590

Email: jennyf@andruslaw.com
Correspondent Name: JOSEPH D. KUBORN
Address Line 1: 790 N WATER ST

Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	248-00436	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH D. KUBORN	
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph D. Kuborn/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2022	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

 $source = 2015-09-10\_248-00416\_Executed\_Assignment \# page 1.tif\\ source = 2015-09-10\_248-00416\_Executed\_Assignment \# page 2.tif\\$ 

PATENT 507102466 REEL: 058825 FRAME: 0590

 $source = 2015\text{-}09\text{-}10\_248\text{-}00416\_Executed\_Assignment\#page3.tif}$ 

PATENT REEL: 058825 FRAME: 0591

## **ASSIGNMENT**

### WHEREAS:

Neil Irwin Douglas of 31 Edward Road, Clevedon, Somerset BS21 7DS UK

Paul Robert Overton of 5 Tydeman Road, Portishead, Somerset BS20 7LS UK

Alistair John Wright of Garden Flat, 18 Montrose Avenue, Bristol BS6 6EQ UK

hereinafter called ASSIGNOR, has made a certain new and useful invention for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled:

## Title: REJUVENATION OF SUBSEA ELECTRICAL CABLE INSULATION

has been made, said application being identified by

Application No. <u>14/831,366</u>

or

is about to be made, said application being identified by

Attorney Docket No. 248-00416

Customer No. 26753

#### WHEREAS:

<u>Viper Subsea Technology Limited, Unit 8, Middle Bridge Business Park, Bristol Road, Portishead, Bristol BS20 6PN, United Kingdom, called ASSIGNEE</u> are desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR hereby sells (sell), assigns (assign) and transfers (transfer) to said ASSIGNEES, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said invention, said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and any Letters Patent obtained for the said invention in the United States and foreign countries, or issuing out of said application or any such division or continuation thereof, and any reissues or extensions of any such Letters Patent.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent for said invention to said ASSIGNEES of the entire right, title and interest therein.

1

And, the said ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that they have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in said invention, and have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And ASSIGNOR further covenants that they will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in said ASSIGNEES, to said invention, said application, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefrom, and if said ASSIGNEES, or its assignee, desire to make a substitute, divisional or continuation application for said invention, or to secure a reissue or extension of said Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, that he/she (they) will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for the said purposes, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEES.

And, ASSIGNOR further covenants that they will at all times communicate to the said ASSIGNEES, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, all facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent, or the history thereof, known to him/her (them), and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation, when requested so to do.

ASSIGNOR authorize the ASSIGNEES or the attorney of record to insert in this instrument, if necessary or desirable, the filing date and serial number or other identifying information for the application referred to above.

Inventor

Neil Irwin Douglas

Neil irwin Dongias

Witness: <u>Abintophy Baggo</u>

Date: 1 / SQ17 / C

Date: 1st Soptember 2015

Date: 11- September 2015

Application	No.	14/831	,366	
Filing Date				

Atty. Docket No. 248-00416 Customer No. 26753

Inventor:	<u>P</u> .	06=
-----------	------------	-----

Paul Robert Overton

Date: 01/09/15

Date: Int September 2015

Inventor: August John Wright

Date: 15t Septenber 2015

Date: 1st September 2015